

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/9/2019 3:38 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96267-7

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JOSE MARTINEZ-CUEVAS, et al.,  
Petitioners,  
v.  
DERUYTER BROTHERS DAIRY, INC., et al.,  
Respondents,  
and  
WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION  
and WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU,  
Intervenor-Respondents.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

---

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Christopher Fargo-Masuda, WSBA #52090  
*Volunteer Attorney*  
John Midgley, WSBA #6511  
Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196  
*Senior Staff Attorneys*  
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
(tel) (206) 624-2184

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae ACLU of Washington*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT: The Equal Protection Prong of Article I, § 12 of the Washington Constitution Provides Broader Protection than the Federal Equal Protection Clause..... 2

    A. The issue is properly before the Court..... 3

    B. Disparate impact on minority groups should trigger heightened scrutiny under Const. art. I, § 12 equal protection. .... 5

    C. Examination of the *Gunwall* factors demonstrates that equal protection under Const. art. I, § 12 should be recognized as independent of and broader than Federal Equal Protection..... 9

        1. The first and second factors focus on the text of each constitution and both favor an independent Const. art. I, § 12 analysis..... 10

        2. The third factor considers the constitutional history, including the treatment of similar state constitutions, and favors an independent and broader analysis. .... 12

        3. The fourth factor, considering preexisting state law, favors an independent and broader analysis. .... 13

        4. The fifth factor, structural differences, neither favors nor disfavors an independent analysis for equal protection..... 14

        5. The sixth factor favors an independent analysis because ensuring equal protection is one of the rare tools to combat structural racism and this is a matter of particular state concern..... 15

6.	The additional factor, when federal protection is insufficient, is also significant because Federal Equal Protection is not adequate.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Wash. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	5
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977).....	6
<i>Collins v. Day</i> , 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994) .....	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S. Ct. 451, 50 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1976).....	5
<i>Darrin v. Gould</i> , 85 Wn.2d 859, 540 P.2d 882 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	4
<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....	4
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Hanson v. Hutt</i> , 83 Wn.2d 195, 517 P.2d 599 (1973).....	5
<i>Macias v. Dep't of Labor and Indus. of Wash.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	7
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1987) .....	16
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	8, 11
<i>Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1994) .....	3
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	15

<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Bacich v. Huse</i> , 187 Wash. 75, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936).....	14
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	1
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 291 Or. 231, 630 P.2d 810 (Or. 1981), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1084, 102 S. Ct. 640, 70 L. Ed. 2d 619 (1981).....	13
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992).....	7
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	3, 16
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 125 Wash. 520, 217 P. 45 (1923) .....	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 194 Wn. App. 304, 374 P.3d 1206 (2016).....	6
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Pitney</i> , 79 Wash. 608, 140 P. 918 (1914).....	3
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) .....	11, 15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	3, 12
<i>The Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229, 96 S. Ct. 2040, 48 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1976) .....	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 6 S. Ct. 1064, 30 L. Ed. 220 (1886).....	7

**Statutes**

RCW 49.46.130(2)(g) .....1, 17, 18

**Other Authorities**

David Schuman, *The Right to “Equal Privileges and Immunities”*: A State’s Version of “Equal Protection,” 13 VT. L. REV. 221 (1988).....13

Jonathan Thompson, *The Washington Constitution’s Prohibition on Special Privileges and Immunities: Real Bite for “Equal Protection” Review of Regulatory Legislation?*, 69 TEMP. L. REV. 1247 (1996).....12

Mario L. Barnes and Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Once and Future Equal Protection Doctrine?*, 43 CONN. L. REV. 1059 (2011).....17

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 12..... passim

Ind. Const. art. I, § 23 .....12

Or. Const. art. I, § 20 .....12

U.S. Const. amend. 14, § 1 .....11
